
 
 

Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 15 APRIL 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend 
meetings. However, space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due 
to Fire Regulations. The seats are allocated on a first come, first served 
basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are livestreamed please 
click HERE to access the meeting using Teams. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  
6. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
 None.   

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OGNlZmQ2ZTQtYjdiOC00Yjc2LWE2ZjMtNDVkYjI3NTVlNDE4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22dd57637d-970d-498c-8b2c-86d36963754e%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

  
 Reports  
 
7. Corporate Enforcement Policy (Pages 4 - 22) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Maddocks) 

 
Report of Chief Officer Environment & Place 

  
8. Publication of an updated Local Plan Preparation Timetable (Pages 23 - 35) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Tyldesley) 

 
Report of Chief Officer – Planning & Climate Change 

  
9. Projects and Performance: Q3 2024-25 (Pages 36 - 46) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

  
10. Strategic Risk Register Management (Pages 47 - 64) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
This report contains an exempt appendix, and the press and public will be excluded from 
the meeting if Cabinet are minded to refer to the information within the exempt appendix. 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Peter Jackson, Martin Bottoms, Gina Dowding, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Paul Hart, Sally Maddocks, Sue Tyldesley and Nick Wilkinson 
 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on MONDAY 7 APRIL, 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Corporate Enforcement Policy 
15th April 2025 

 
Report of William Griffith – Chief Officer, Environment 

and Place 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To review and approve a revised Corporate Enforcement Policy in order to take account of 
updated guidance, codes of practice and new regulatory sanctions which have been 
introduced since the Council’s Enforcement Policy was last reviewed in 2013. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

"[Click here and type date published]"  

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF Cabinet Member for Enforcement 

(1) Note the report. 

(2) Approve and adopt the updated Enforcement Policy. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Council carries out a wide range of regulatory roles in meeting its many 
statutory duties of protecting the public, individuals and the environment. This 
policy aims to ensure the Council is transparent in our approach to regulatory 
activities.  

 

1.2 The Council previously adopted the Enforcement Concordat and established 
an enforcement policy to set out what businesses and others being regulated 
can expect from enforcement officers employed by the Authority. Since then, 
additional guidance, codes of practice and new regulatory sanctions have 
been introduced and it is therefore appropriate to update the Enforcement 
Policy to reflect these changes and avoid challenge.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Enforcement Policy is reviewed from time to time to ensure that the 
Council lays out its generic principles for good enforcement. 

 

2.2 It commits the Council to good enforcement policies and procedures including 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



carrying out our activities in a robust but fair way that supports those who we 
regulate to comply and grow, avoiding imposing unnecessary regulatory 
burdens and assessing whether lesser outcomes could be achieved by lesser 
means. It provides guidance on a range of options that are available to help 
the public achieve compliance with the legislation we enforce and how powers 
may be used to regulate and raise standards in various sectors. 

 

2.3 The draft Corporate Regulation & Enforcement Policy can be found at 
Appendix 1. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 The draft policy has been reviewed by colleagues in Legal with support from 
Public Protection. 

 

3.2 Departments that have enforcement responsibility have been consulted on 
the draft policy including Public Protection, Housing and Planning 

 

3.3 The draft policy was presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5th 
February 2025. 

 

3.4 The draft policy was presented at cabinet briefing on 1st April 2025 

 

 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

 Option 1: Approve 
the proposed Policy 

Option 2: Do not 
approve the 
proposed policy 

Advantages 
The Council will 
have an up to date 
policy. 

None identified. 

Disadvantages 
None identified The Council’s 

existing policy will 
remain out of date. 

Risks 
None identified The Council would 

be open to 
challenge when 
undertaking 
enforcement. 

5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

 

5.1 Option 1 – Approve the proposed policy 

 

6.0  Conclusion 

 

6.1 Once this policy has been adopted, Council services will be able to start 
developing and/or amending their own specific policies for enforcement in 
their areas which reflect the principles set out in this overarching policy. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The enforcement policy helps the Council achieve its broader strategic goals relating to 
areas such as sustainable development, community safety and environmental protection. By 
setting out how we address breaches of regulations we will create a fair and equitable 
environment for residents and businesses. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

Having a robust Enforcement policy in place will help ensure that people are treated fairly 
and equally. 

The policy has regard to t
[...]
ppendix 1 – Enforcement 
flowchart 
 

Page 21



 
 

CABINET  

 
 
 

Publication of an updated  
Local Plan Preparation Timetable 

15 April 2025 
 

Report of Chief Officer – Planning and Climate Change 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the publication of an updated Local Plan Preparation Timetable  
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR SUE TYLDESLEY  

(1) That Cabinet approves the publication of an updated Local Plan preparation 
timetable for the Lancaster District Local Plan.   

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Council maintains an up-to-date LDS on the Council’s website in 
accordance with Section 15 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004, as amended by Section 111 of the Localism Act 2011. National 
Planning Practice Guidance (paragraph 035) states that a Local Development 
Scheme is expected to be reviewed and updated at least annually but may 
need updating more frequently if there are any significant changes in the 
timescales or the plans being prepared.  An LDS must set out the timetable 
for preparing development plan documents. An LDS should also include 
details of other documents that will form part of the development plan, for 
example neighbourhood plans. The current LDS was published on 20th 
December 2024. On 22nd January 2025, the Council adopted the Climate 
Emergency Review of the Local Plan (CELPR).  

1.2 The Government is in the process of revising England’s planning system. In 
December 2024, the Government directed all local planning authorities in 
England to update their local plan preparation timetable and to submit the 
updated timetable directly to the government by 6th March 2025.  

1.3 Following discussion with Cabinet Members the Council sent the Government 
an updated Interim Lancaster District Local Plan Timetable; this action 
ensured that the Council complied with the Government’s deadline. The 
Council advise
[...]
e plan timetable states that the 
period for the new plan is fifteen financial years following adoption (including 
the financial year in which it was adopted); that is: 2028-2029 to and including 
financial year 2042-2043.  The plan timetable describes intentions to respond 
to the challenges of Climate Change and taking account of the emerging 
Lancashire County Local Nature Recovery Strategy.  

Intentions for preparing new-style Supplementary Plans  

2.26 The Government intends that new-style Supplementary Plans are limited to 
those which provide detail to support the delivery of identified development 
sites. At proposed timetable does not presently include an intention to 
prepare Supplementary Plans. As preparation of the local plan proceeds and 
development sites and land allocations are identified it could be that 
Supplementary Plans are proposed, if so, the timetable would be revised to 
take account of this intention.  

2.27 There are other, non-planning, issues that challenge the timetable for 
progressing a local plan for the district under this new system, particularly 
devolution and the imminent prospect of local government re-organisation. 
However, the proposed timetable below would at least appear to enable a 
new-style local plan to be completed prior to local government re-organisation 
in 2028. Notably the Government has not advised that devolution or the 
imminent prospect of local government re-organisation are reasons to delay 
local plan-making.  

  

Page 28



3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 The Government does not require Local Planning Authorities to consult on 
their local plan timetables. The timetable will be published on the Council’s 
website. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: Approve the 
publication of an updated Local 
Plan preparation timetable for 
the Lancaster District Local Plan.  

Option 2: Do not approve the 
publication of an updated Local 
Plan preparation timetable for the 
Lancaster District Local Plan.  

Advantages 
The Government has been 
unambiguous in its instruction to 
Local Planning Authorities in 
directing them to publish and 
submit a new local plan timetable 
that responds to the forthcoming 
guidance and regulations for 
preparing a new local plan. 
Though the Council has 
published an Interim Timetable it 
was submitted on the basis that 
Cabinet would consider the 
timetable and make a formal 
decision. By submitting a formally 
approved new local plan 
timetable the Council will comply 
with the Government’s direction 
and demonstrate its commitment 
to achieving local development, 
most particularly the delivery of 
new housing to the district’s 
residents, businesses, and 
stakeholders.  

None are apparent. 

Disadvantages 
None are apparent. The Council would fail to comply 

with the Government’s 
unambiguous instruction to Local 
Planning Authorities to publish and 
submit a new local plan timetable 
that responds to the forthcoming 
guidance and regulations for 
preparing a new local plan. The 
Government has not specified 
what sanctions it might impose on 
Local Planning Authorities that fail 
to comply with the directive but by 
not complying the Council would 
signal to government that it either 
is not willing or not enabled to 
prepare a new Local Plan that   
demonstrates its commitment to 
achieving local development, most 
particularly the delivery of new 
housing, to the district’s residents, 
businesses and stakeholders. 

Page 29



Risks 
None are apparent. Whilst the 
Council will make a formal 
commitment to progress to its 
published timetable it may still 
need to be revised in future to 
take account of the impact of 
changing circumstances and 
events. 

The Council might appear on a list 
of Local Planning Authorities that 
have not demonstrated the 
commitment and willingness to 
comply with responsibilities and 
obligations to plan for the homes, 
and other types of development 
that legislation and national 
guidance require. Considering the 
potential need to explore future 
funding for infrastructure or 
regeneration proposals an 
unwillingness or an inability to 
demonstrate commitment to 
preparing a Local Plan is not likely 
to enhance the Council’s 
reputation as a responsible 
partner with government.  

5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

5.1 Option 1: Approve the publication of an updated Local Plan preparation 
timetable for the Lancaster District Local Plan.  

5.2 The report does provide Cabinet Members with the opportunity to formally 
consider and approve both the updated timetable and the statements about 
the matters that the local plan will address. The Government has signalled 
that it intends to be firm in achieving up to date local plans, the directive to 
prepare a new timetable is clear and there would seem to be little to achieved 
by not complying with the government’s clear instruction.   

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 The Interim Local Plan Timetable as already submitted to the Government is 
appended. Should Cabinet resolve to formally publish and submit the 
timetable a more accessible digital version will be created (with the timetable 
and plan matters as resolved) along with further contextual information about 
the district and an explanation of the current development plan position.      

Appendix 1: Interim Local Plan timetable 

  

Page 30



RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
The Council’s constitution describes which documents are components of that Policy 
Framework. The Cabinet is the part of the Council which is responsible for taking executive 
decisions and implementing the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. Paragraph 2.3 of 
the Council’s Constitution states that the Local Development Plan and Development Plan 
Documents are components of that Framework. The constitution states that decisions made 
about documents on the Policy Framework must be made by full Council, usually on the 
recommendation of Cabinet. The Local Plan Timetable is not in itself policy, it is the work 
programme for creating policy documents that will be decided by full Council. Cabinet is 
therefore the appropriate component of the Council to make decisions about the work-
programme for preparing policy documents. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

The Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by Section 111 of the Localism 
Act 2011 obliges the Council to maintain an up-to-date Local Development Scheme. In 
particular, section 15 (8) provides that an LPA must revise their LDS (a) at such time as they 
consider appropriate; (b) when directed to do so by the Secretary of State.  

Local Planning Authorities have been directed by the Secretary of State to amend their LDS 
in light of the revised NPPF.  

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None arising from this report. The budget for preparing a new Local Plan was approved by 
Cabinet in accordance with the request in the report “Resourcing the Review of the Lancaster 
District Local Plan” on 5th December 2023.  

Funding has been built into future years budgets and are included in the latest position 
reported to Cabinet in February 2025.  Although none are currently anticipated, if additional 
costs should arise, they will be addressed using the monitoring and reporting procedures that 
the Council has in place. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

None arising directly from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and would agree with the Relationship to Policy 
Framework comments above. The timetable publication is an executive function in this 
instance. 

 

Page 31



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contac
[...]
he conservation and enhancement of the Arnside and Silverdale 
National Landscape and Forest of Bowland National Landscape.   

 
 
 

Lancaster District Local Plan  

(Plan Period 2028/29-2042/43) 

 

Plan Preparation Key Stages 

 Stage 1: September 2025 to December 2025 (four months)  
o Notification of commencement and early participation process 

  

 Stage 2: January 2026 to November 2027 (twenty-three months) 
o January 2026: Gateway Assessment 1 
o February-March 2027: Mandatory Consultation on Visioning and Options 
o October 2026: Gateway Assessment 2 
o March 2027: Mandatory Public Consultation on the Draft Local Plan (Reg. 18) 
o August 2027: Gateway Assessment 3 
o October 2027: Publication of formal Draft Local Plan (Reg.19) 
o November 2027: Submission (Reg. 22) 

 

 Stage 3: December 2027 to May 2028 (six months) 
o Examination Process  

 

 Adoption: June 2028 (one month) 
o Adoption of Local Plan 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

CABINET  

 
Projects and Performance: Q3 2024-25 

15 April 2025 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on corporate performance and strategic projects during 
quarter three of 2024 - 25 (October - December 2024). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on Projects and Performance for Quarter 3 2024/25. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s strategic 

projects and key performance indicators for the period October - December 2024, which 
can be found within the appendices. 

 
 
2.0 PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

 
2.1 The format of the report shown as Appendix A changed during the previous quarter.  It has 

been made more visual by including graphs and charts to show the direction of t
[...]

included.   

 

3.5 The ‘Date Updated’ column shows the date when the update was received.  This is included 
as some projects progress quickly, so it is useful to understand when the update (a snapshot 
of progress) was taken.   
 

3.6 The highlight report shows the majority of the council’s Strategic Projects are progressing 
as planned at the end of Quarter 3 2024-25, some with minor delays.   

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Monitoring of strategic projects and key performance indicators provides a link between the 
Council Plan 24-27 by providing progress updates.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly identifiable, due to the high-level nature of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

There are no legal implications directly arising. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications directly arising. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

There are no further implications directly arising. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  

  

Page 36



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officers:  Claire Dubelbeis, Projects 
and Performance Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582505 
E-mail: cdubelbeis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 37

mailto:cdubelbeis@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Corporate Performance 
updates  
31st December 2024 (Q3) 

 

Council Priorities Key 
 

I An inclusive and Prosperous Local Economy (Economy) 

S A Sustainable District (Environmental) 

H Healthy and Happy Communities (Social) 

R A Co-operative, Kind and Responsible Council (Governance) 
Measures marked with a * are usually compared to the same quarter from the previous year.   

 

   

 

 
 
 
 
  

 

An I
[...]
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
(1) Cabinet note the updated Strategic Risk Register for Q2 24/25, as shown as 

appendix A (public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Quarter Three Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be 
seen by Cabinet to be noted.  

 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 There are currently 26 Strategic Risks open on the register. 

 

2.2 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk 
Register made during the last quarter, covering the time period 29th October 
2024 to 24th February 2025.  Changes are highlighted using red text.  A 
summary of the main changes are: 

 Two new Strategic Risks have been added to the register.  These are 
“SR28 – Delivery of Mainway Project” and “SR29 – Local Government 
Reorganisation”.   

 Risk reviews have been run against 18 Strategic Risks. 

Page 46Agenda Item 10



 Action plan due dates have been updated for risks SR01, SR02, SR06, 
SR09, SR14, SR26, SR27, SR28 and SR29. 

 New control measures added for risks SR01, SR04, SR05, SR12, SR20, 
SR27, SR28 and SR29.   

 The residual and target risk scored for risk SR04 has reduced. 

 Three of the Strategic Risks are red.  Of these, risks SR11 and SR29 are 
above the Council’s risk appetite.   

 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Not applicable 

 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Not applicable 

 

5.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

5.1 Cabinet to note the Council’s Strategic Risks. 

 

6.0  Conclusion 

6.1 Cabinet to note the Council’s Strategic Risks. 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council have a Risk Management Policy, which is written to provide guidance on the 
management of risk.  Risk Management is identified in the Council Plan 2024-27.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainabi

Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  15TH APRIL 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Peter Jackson, Martin Bottoms, 

Gina Dowding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Paul Hart, Sally Maddocks, Sue Tyldesley 
and Nick Wilkinson 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Mark Cassidy Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change 
 William Griffith Chief Officer - Environment and Place 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
76 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 February 2025 were approved as a 

correct record. 
  
77 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
79 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
80 CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Maddocks) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer, Environment and Place to review and 
approve a revised Corporate Enforcement Policy in order to take account of updated 
guidance, codes of practice and new regulatory sanctions which have been introduced 
since the Council’s Enforcement Policy was last reviewed in 2013. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: Approve the 
proposed Policy 

Option 2: Do not approve the 
proposed policy 

Advantages The Council will have an up to 
date policy. 

None identified. 

Disadvantages None identified The Council’s existing policy 
will remain out of date. 



CABINET 15TH APRIL 2025 
 

Risks None identified The Council would be open to 
challenge when undertaking 
enforcement. 

 
 
The officer preferred option is Option1 to approve the proposed policy.  Once this policy 
has been adopted, Council services will be able to start developing and/or amending 
their own specific policies for enforcement in their areas which reflect the principles set 
out in this overarching policy. 
 
Councillor Maddocks proposed, seconded by Councillor Tyldesley:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved with a revision to the 
wording in 7.1 with the removal of ‘officers’ replaced with ‘processes and procedures’ so 
the paragraph would now read ‘Complaints about the conduct of processes and 
procedures should be made via the Council’s corporate complaints procedure.” 
 
Councillors then voted on the revised proposition:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the draft Enforcement Policy be approved and adopted following a revision 

to the wording of the second paragraph in 7.1 which would now read ‘Complaints 
about the conduct of processes and procedures should be made via the 
Council’s corporate complaints procedure.’ 

 
(2)  That the contents of the report noted. 
 
 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Environment and Place 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The decision is consistent with the Council Plan.  The enforcement policy helps the 
Council achieve its broader strategic goals relating to areas such as sustainable 
development, community safety and environmental protection. By setting out how we 
address breaches of regulations we will create a fair and equitable environment for 
residents and businesses. 

  
81 PUBLICATION OF AN UPDATED LOCAL PLAN PREPARATION TIMETABLE  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Tyldesley) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change that 
sought Cabinet approval for the publication of an updated Local Plan Preparation 
Timetable. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 



CABINET 15TH APRIL 2025 
 

 Option 1: Approve the 
publication of an updated 
Local Plan preparation 
timetable for the Lancaster 
District Local Plan. 

Option 2: Do not approve the 
publication of an updated Local 
Plan preparation timetable for 
the Lancaster District Local 
Plan. 

Advantages The Government has been 
unambiguous in its instruction 
to Local Planning Authorities in 
directing them to publish and 
submit a new local plan 
timetable that responds to the 
forthcoming guidance and 
regulations for preparing a new 
local plan. Though the Council 
has published an Interim 
Timetable it was submitted on 
the basis that Cabinet would 
consider the timetable and 
make a formal decision. By 
submitting a formally approved 
new local plan timetable the 
Council will comply with the 
Government’s direction and 
demonstrate its commitment to 
achieving local development, 
most particularly the delivery of 
new housing to the district’s 
residents, businesses, and 
stakeholders. 

None are apparent. 

Disadvantages None are apparent. The Council would fail to 
comply with the Government’s 
unambiguous instruction to 
Local Planning Authorities to 
publish and submit a new local 
plan timetable that responds to 
the forthcoming guidance and 
regulations for preparing a new 
local plan. The Government has 
not specified what sanctions it 
might impose on Local Planning 
Authorities that fail to comply 
with the directive but by not 
complying the Council would 
signal to government that it 
either is not willing or not 
enabled to prepare a new Local 
Plan that demonstrates its 
commitment to achieving local 
development, most particularly 
the delivery of new housing, to 
the district’s residents, 
businesses and stakeholders. 



CABINET 15TH APRIL 2025 
 

 

Risks None are apparent. Whilst the 
Council will make a formal 
commitment to progress to its 
published timetable it may still 
need to be revised in future to 
take account of the impact of 
changing circumstances and 
events. 

The Council might appear on a 
list of Local Planning Authorities 
that have not demonstrated the 
commitment and willingness to 
comply with responsibilities and 
obligations to plan for the 
homes, and other types of 
development that legislation 
and national guidance require. 
Considering the potential need 
to explore future funding for 
infrastructure or regeneration 
proposals an unwillingness or 
an inability to demonstrate 
commitment to preparing a 
Local Plan is not likely to 
enhance the Council’s 
reputation as a responsible 
partner with government. 

 
The officer preferred option is Option 1: Approve the publication of an updated Local 
Plan preparation timetable for the Lancaster District Local Plan. 
 
The report does provide Cabinet Members with the opportunity to formally consider and 
approve both the updated timetable and the statements about the matters that the local 
plan will address. The Government has signalled that it intends to be firm in achieving up 
to date local plans, the directive to prepare a new timetable is clear and there would 
seem to be little to achieved by not complying with the government’s clear instruction. 
 
Councillor Tyldesley proposed, seconded by Councillor Hamilton-Cox:- 
 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved with the following two 
additional recommendations:- 
 
(2) that in confirming the Local Plan Timetable to Government, officers state that this 

council is ready to start on a new Local Plan following publication of the 
appropriate Regulations and would like to schedule the first Gateway 
Assessment for the very beginning of January 2026 as one of the first Local 
Authorities to engage with the new process. 
 

(3) that officers take all possible steps to ensure that the process is complete to an 
adopted Local Plan before Local Government Reorganisation affects Lancaster. 
In this respect the timetable will be kept under review, in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Planning, both when the new Regulations are published and 
subsequently at all relevant stages.” 
 

By way of an amendment which was accepted as a friendly amendment Councillor 
Dowding proposed that the word ‘district’ be inserted after Lancaster in recommendation 
(3). 
 
Councillors then voted on the revised proposition:- 



CABINET 15TH APRIL 2025 
 

 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet approves the publication of an updated Local Plan preparation 

timetable for the Lancaster District Local Plan. 
 

(2) That in confirming the Local Plan Timetable to Government, officers state that 
this council is ready to start on a new Local Plan following publication of the 
appropriate Regulations and would like to schedule the first Gateway 
Assessment for the very beginning of January 2026 as one of the first Local 
Authorities to engage with the new process. 
 

(3) That officers take all possible steps to ensure that the process is complete to an 
adopted Local Plan before Local Government Reorganisation affects Lancaster 
District. In this respect the timetable will be kept under review, in consultation 
with the Cabinet member for Planning, both when the new Regulations are 
published and subsequently at all relevant stages. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Planning and Climate Change 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
Cabinet is the part of the Council which is responsible for taking executive decisions and 
implementing the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and the Local Development 
Plan and Development Plan Documents are components of that Framework. The 
constitution states that decisions made about documents on the Policy Framework must 
be made by full Council, usually on the recommendation of Cabinet. The Local Plan 
Timetable is not in itself policy, it is the work programme for creating policy documents 
that will be decided by full Council. Cabinet is therefore the appropriate component of 
the Council to make decisions about the work programme for preparing policy 
documents. 

  
82 PROJECTS AND PERFORMANCE: Q3 2024-25  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that provided members with an 
update on corporate performance and strategic projects during quarter three of 2024 - 
25 (October - December 2024). 
 
As the report was for commenting and noting no options were provided.  Questions were 
asked with regard to energy usage, Mainway, Williamson Park café , the Fair Work 
charter and solar array. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 



CABINET 15TH APRIL 2025 
 

Monitoring of strategic projects and key performance indicators provides a link between 
the Council Plan 24-27 by providing progress updates. 

  
83 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER MANAGEMENT  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Executive that provided Cabinet with an update 
on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
As the report was for noting and comments no options were provided. It was noted that 
SR24 the ICT Data Centre would be discussed at CAG in May.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The Council have a Risk Management Policy, which is written to provide guidance on 
the management of risk. Risk Management is identified in the Council Plan 2024-27. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.52 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 17 APRIL ,2025.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
TUESDAY 29 APRIL ,2025.   
 
 

 


